#### **ORDINANCE**

To Amend Alexander City Code § 62-1 – Fees for Use of Facilities

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama,

that Chapter 62, Section 1, (8) of the Alexander City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

Article I. Section 1.

- (8) i. Sportplex Cabin: \$150.00
  - v. Cooper Recreational Center Game Room: \$75.00, plus \$25.00 deposit
  - x. Gym \$125.00, plus \$25.00 deposit

Any ordinance or provisions of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed and rescinded insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this ordinance.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and publication as required by law.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

#### FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

City Clerk

APPROVED:

### FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Mayor

Yeas: Tapley, C. Brown, E. Brown, Colvin, Hardy, Keel

Nays: None

Publication Date: March 9, 2024

I, City Clerk of the City of Alexander City, Alabama, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance is a true, correct and complete copy of the Ordinance adopted on March 4, 2024 by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Stephanie J. Southerland City Clerk

SEAL

ORDINANCE BOOK 2024-03

#### **Publisher's Certificate of Publication**

### STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF TALLAPOOSA

Kristy Hunter, being duly sworn, says: That she is General Manager of the Alexander City Outlook, a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in Alexander City, Tallapoosa County, Alabama; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

03/09/24

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated on those dates.

The sum charged by the Newspaper for said publication does not exceed the lowest rate paid by commercial customers for an advertisement of similar size and frequency in the same newspaper in which the public notice appeared.

There are no agreements between the Alexander City Outlook and the officer or attorney charged with the duty of placing the attached legal advertising notices whereby any advantage, gain or profit accrued to said officer or attorney.

SIGNED:

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

ORDINANCE
To Amend Alexander City Code
§ 62-1 – Fees for Use
of Facilities

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama, that Chapter 62, Section 1, (8) of the Alexander City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

Article I. Section 1.
(8) i. Sportplex Cabin: \$150.00
v. Cooper Recreational Center Game Room: \$75.00, plus
\$25.00 deposit
x. Gym \$125.00, plus \$25.00 deposit

Any ordinance or provisions of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed and rescinded insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this ordinance.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

By: Audrey "Buffy" Colvin, President Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 4TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

By: Stephanie J. Southerland y Clerk

PROVED: : Curtis "Woody" Baird Mayor

Yeas: Tapley, C. Brown, E. Brown, Colvin, Hard, Keel Nays: None Publication Date: Mar. 9, 2024

I, City Clerk of the City of Alexander City, Alabama, hereby entify that the above and forebing Ordinance is a true, conct and complete copy of the rdinance adopted on March 4, 024 by the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama.

This, 4th day of March, 2024

Stephanie J. Southerland City Clerk

SEAL

Alexander City Outlook: Mar. 9, 2024 ORD 2024-03

# FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Kristy Hunter, General Manager

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th Day of March, 2024

## FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Mary Jo Eskridge, Notary Public State of Alabama at Large My commission expires 03-02-2026



Account # 143941 Ad # 1792990

CITY OF ALEXANDER CITY 281 JAMES D NABORS DRIVE ALEXANDER CITY AL 35010